
Appendix 1 
 

Tyne Port Health Authority 
 

Schedule of Fees and Charges for 2018/19 
 
 
 
 
The Tyne Port Health Authority has set the following charging scheme with effect 
from the 1 April 2018. 
 
Fees are calculated on a cost recovery basis and also take account of national 
guidance. Where the cost of sampling and analysis is known this has been shown 
below, however, for many products the cost of the sample varies depending on size 
and the nature of the analysis. 
 
 
 
Ship Inspection Charges – for Ship Sanitation Control Certificates 
 
The Tyne Port Health Authority has adopted the table of charges set by the 
Association of Port Health Authorities for Ship Sanitation Control Certificates and 
Ship Sanitation Control Exemption Certificates and the APHA at meeting on the 4 
January 2018 set charges below effective from the 1st April 2018.   
 
SHIP INSPECTION CHARGES – 2018/19 
 

Gross Tonnage Charge  

Up to 1,000   £90 

1,0001 to 3,000   £125 
3,001 – 10,000   £190 
10,001 – 20,000   £245 
20,001 – 30,000   £320 
Over 30,000   £375 
Vessels with the capacity to carry between 50 
and 1,000 persons 

  £375 
 

Vessels with the capacity to carry more than 
1,000 persons 

  £640 

Extensions   £60 
 
The table of charges does not include extra charges which may be applied for 
additional costs incurred by the Authority such as launch hire or sampling and 
analytical fees. 
 
 
 
 
 



Water Sampling 

There is no charge for water samples taken as part of official controls including ship 
sanitation inspection or as part of routine water quality monitoring. 

Water sampling carried out on request will be subject to the following charges 

 
 

Water Sample 
 

 
Pro rata £30 per hour* plus 

analysts fees where 
applicable** 

  
 
*includes travel time to and from courier dispatch point. 
**analyst fees are not always incurred and will vary depending on type of analysis 
requested. 
 
 
Plastic Kitchenware 
 
The following charges will apply to consignments subject to official controls, that is, 
imports of polyamide and melamine kitchenware falling within CN code 3924 10 00 
originating or consigned from China or Hong Kong. 
 
 

 
Check, Countersign and Issue of 
Common Entry Document (CED) 

 

 
£50.00* 

 
Formal Sample (10%) 

 

 
Pro rata £30 per hour** plus 

analysts fees*** 
  

 
*discount will be applied to multiple CEDs in a single consignment. 
**excludes any port handling fees charged direct by Port of Tyne. 
***analysts fees currently approx £420. 
 
Organic Certificates 
 
Charges for certification of organic food imports under the provisions of Council 
Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 are set by DEFRA and are currently set at a flat rate of 
£45 per certificate. 
 
Catch Certificates 
 
Catch certificates are provided for by legislation controlling Illegal, 
Unregulated and Unreported Fishing, Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008. 
 



Catch certificates are subject to a charge of £22.50 each. 
 
A discount will be applied to multiple catch certificates in a single consignment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Imported Food Sampling 
 
The following charges will apply to consignments of imported food subject to an 
enhanced level of official controls (under Commission Regulation 669/2009)  
 
 
 

 
Check, Countersign and Issue of 

CED 
 

 
£46.00* 

 
Formal Sample (10%) 

 

 
Pro rata £26.50 per hour** plus 

analysts fees*** 
  

 
*discount will be applied to multiple CEDs in a single consignment 
**excludes any port handling fees charged direct by Port of Tyne 
***analysts fees will vary depending on type of analysis 


